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1. Introduction
In RAN#92e meeting, the WID for RedCap have been revised and approved in [1]. Reduced capabilities and the one type definition for RedCap UEs have been extensively discussed in past RAN1 and RAN2 meetings. 
Besides, separate initial BWP has been discussed in RAN1. In RAN1#106bis-e meeting, an LS on use of NCD-SSB instead of CD-SSB for RedCap UE has been approved to RAN2 and RAN4 in [2]. In the LS [2], RAN1 provided two options for separate initial DL BWP, and asked lots of questions on the functionality feasibility, performance/coexistence, and specification/implementation impacts for NCD SSB. 
In this contribution, we will discuss the RAN2 impacts on NCD SSB, and present our views on the type of RedCap UEs.
2. Discussion
2.1. RAN2 impacts on NCD SSB
In RAN1 LS [2], two options on separate initial DL BWP have been provided. Regarding the use of NCD-SSB instead of CD-SSB, we need to discuss the RAN2 impacts. Considering the progress in both RAN1 and RAN2, and only one meeting left for Rel-17 RedCap WI in RAN1, we should firstly focus on the questions from RAN1 LS, and try to provide feedback to RAN1 in the coming RAN2 meeting. Otherwise, any delay for this interaction between RAN2 and RAN1 will impact the completion of this feature. 
Proposal 1: RAN2 should provide feedback to RAN1 on NCD-SSB in RAN2#116e meeting as early as possible. 
Regarding detailed questions from RAN1 in LS [2], we will discuss them one by one as below:
	1) [RAN2/4] whether it is feasible to use NCD-SSB for serving and non-serving cell measurements for idle, inactive, and/or connected mode for all or some of RRM, RLM, BFD, link recovery, RO selection, mobility, time/frequency tracking and AGC


From signal structure point of view, the signal structure including PSS/SSS/MIB/DMRS of the NCD-SSB is identical as that of CD-SSB except for the different meaning carried by physical bits at MIB part. For all measurements depends on the detection of the signal strength, there should be no difference to obtain signal strength for different purpose (e.g. RRM, RLM, BFD, link recovery) and mobility by using either NCD-SSB or CD-SSB from UE perspective. Therefore, from measurement point of view, it is feasible to use NCD-SSB for serving and non-serving cell measurements for idle, inactive, and/or connected mode. 

Based on current specification, one issue is that serving cell related measurement (e.g. RLM/BFD for connected mode or RRM for serving cell in idle/inactive mode) should use CD-SSB and cannot be performed by using NCD-SSB. It is reasonable and straightforward for Rel-15/16 non-RedCap UEs to use CD-SSB since their initial/non-initial BWP will always contain the CD-SSB and the maximum bandwidth that can be supported by non-RedCap UEs for both RF and baseband is mandated to be 100MHz in FR1. However, it is not the case for Rel-17 RedCap UEs given its maximum supported bandwidth is 20MHz and this barrier could be easily overcomed by defining the relevant measurement on NCD-SSB. That is, RAN2 needs to provide the related signaling design to enable the use of NCD-SSB for RLM/BFD for connected mode and RRM for serving cell in idle/inactive mode. 
Regarding RO selection, according to current specification, RO is selected based on the best measured SSB, and the initial UL BWP shall include the RO selected by the UE. The solution for association between the RO and SSB should be no difference regardless of CD-SSB or NCD-SSB is used for RO selection. Maybe the only point related to RACH is that gNB and UE need to have the same understanding that which initial UL BWP is used by UE for RACH. 
Regarding timing/frequency tracking and AGC, to our understanding, there is no issue to use NCD-SSB for this purpose. This could be finally decided by RAN4. 
Based on former analysis, it could be found that it is feasible to use NCD-SSB for the mentioned purposes indicated in Q1. 
Proposal 2: [Answer to Q1] From RAN2 point of view, it is feasible to use NCD-SSB for serving and non-serving cell measurements for idle, inactive, and/or connected mode for all or some of RRM, RLM, BFD, link recovery, RO selection, mobility, time/frequency tracking and AGC. 
Proposal 3: RAN2 needs some discussion on the signaling design for serving cell related measurement (e.g. RLM/BFD for connected mode or RRM for serving cell in idle/inactive mode) by using NCD-SSB.
	2) [RAN2/4] whether it is feasible to use NCD-SSB as QCL source of other DL channels/signals and as spatial relation (for UL channels/signals) transmitted in idle, inactive, and/or connected mode in the initial/non-initial DL BWP of RedCap UE


From RAN2 point of view, there is no any limitation on the use of NCD-SSB as QCL source of other DL channels/signals and as spatial relation (for UL channels/signals) transmitted in idle, inactive, and/or connected mode in the initial/non-initial DL BWP of RedCap UE. It is expected to be discussed and decided in RAN1.
Proposal 4: [Answer to Q2] RAN2 does not identify any limitation on the use of NCD-SSB as QCL source of other DL channels/signals and as spatial relation (for UL channels/signals) transmitted in idle, inactive, and/or connected mode in the initial/non-initial DL BWP of RedCap UE.
	3) [RAN2] whether/when the PCIs indicated by the NCD-SSB and CD-SSB can be the same/different, if both NCD-SSB and CD-SSB are transmitted on the serving cell of RedCap UE


If both NCD-SSB and CD-SSB are transmitted on the serving cell of RedCap UEs, RedCap UEs could be offloaded to use NCD-SSB, while legacy UEs still use CD-SSB. From RedCap UE perspective, to reduce the power consumption and complexity it is expected that most functionality could be performed on NCD-SSB if the UE is offloaded to NCD-SSB. From NW perspective, if it transmits the NCD SSB, the NW would also expect to make the full use of the NCD-SSB. 
Regarding whether to indicate same or different PCIs by NCD-SSB and CD-SSB, based on RAN2 previous discussion, it was agreed in RAN2#101bis that there can be different SSBs within a wideband carrier from the network perspective. These SSBs can have the same or different PCIs. Therefore, from RAN2 perspective, PCIs indicated by the NCD-SSB and CD-SSB can be the same/different. About when the same or different PCIs indicated by NCD-SSB/CD-SSB should be up to gNB’s decision based on the its deployment/use case considerations. 
Proposal 5: [Answer to Q3] RAN2 has no restriction on whether PCIs indicated by the NCD-SSB and CD-SSB is the same or different, if both NCD-SSB and CD-SSB are transmitted on the serving cell of RedCap UE.
	4) [RAN2/4] whether/when periodicities and/or TX power and/or block indexes (provided by ssb-PositionsInBurst in SIB1 or in ServingCellConfigCommon) and/or QCL sources of NCD-SSB can be same/different from those of CD-SSB, if both NCD-SSB and CD-SSB are transmitted on the serving cell of RedCap UE


When both NCD-SSB and CD-SSB are transmitted on the serving cell, it has already been supported by the legacy system. In this way, the legacy design on the periodicities and/or TX power and/or block indexes and/or QCL sources for NCD-SSB can be re-used the basis. In addition, these parameters could be up to NW configuration, which depends on particular deployment scenario. From RAN2 point of view, there is no restriction on this point. 
Proposal 6: [Answer to Q4] RAN2 has no restriction on whether/when periodicities and/or TX power and/or block indexes (provided by ssb-PositionsInBurst in SIB1 or in ServingCellConfigCommon) and/or QCL sources of NCD-SSB can be same/different from those of CD-SSB, if both NCD-SSB and CD-SSB are transmitted on the serving cell of RedCap UE.
	5) [RAN2/4] whether it is necessary to introduce configuration limitations for NCD-SSB (e.g., regarding frequency locations, periodicity), e.g., to ensure coexistence with legacy UEs


According to RAN1 discussion, the particular issue for Q5 is whether the NCD-SSB could be located at the channel raster or not. From configuration point of view, it is possible for a NCD-SSB to be located at the channel raster. Depending on the number of NCD-SSB locate at the channel raster, it may have impacts on a UE to perform cell search/identification. For example, when performing cell selection/reselection, UEs might need to decode MIB of a few NCD-SSB before detecting a CD-SSB. This will increase the latency of cell selection/reselection and cause some UE power consumption. 
Thus, some limitations on frequency location for NCD-SSB could be considered, but the detailed design should be evaluated and decided in RAN4. For the NCD-SSB periodicity, there is no motivation to introduce some restriction from RAN2 point of view. It could have the same value set as the CD-SSB to make it simpler or have different values from the CD-SSB to leave some flexibility. 
Proposal 7: [Answer to Q5] Some limitations on frequency location of NCD-SSB could be evaluated and decided in RAN4. For the NCD-SSB periodicity, there is no special restriction from RAN2 point of view. 
	6) [RAN2/4] if CD-SSB is not transmitted in the non-initial DL BWP of RedCap UE, whether it is feasible to transmit periodic CSI-RS for UE to use as an alternative of SSB in the non-initial BWP of RedCap UE or rely on UE performing RF retuning as in measurement gap outside active BWP for BWP without SSB nor CORESET#0 operation


Regarding the question whether it is feasible to use periodic CSI-RS as an alternative of SSB in the non-initial BWP of RedCap UE, we need to discuss how CSI-RS work as the alternative of SSB in the non-initial BWP. When only CSI-RS is transmitted for UE in the non-initial BWP, CSI-RS based functionalities (e.g. RRM measurement) cannot work alone, as SSB is still required for the UE to meet the timing requirements. That is to say, an SSB should be anyway associated with this CSI-RS transmitter in the non-initial BWP. But there is no SSB on this non-initial BWP, then, it could be defined to associate with the SSB on initial BWP. 
In this way, many un-expected retuning between initial BWP and non-initial BWP will be introduced for the timing of CSI-RS on non-initial BWP in order to maintain the timing, which will have impact on UE performance (e.g. latency or interruption) and power consumption. 
Proposal 8: [Answer to Q6-1] Due to timing requirement for serving cell, it is not feasible to use periodic CSI-RS as an alternative of SSB in the non-initial BWP of RedCap UE. Otherwise, un-expected retuning between initial BWP and non-initial BWP will be introduced. 
Regarding the question whether it is feasible to rely on UE performing RF retuning as in measurement gap outside active BWP for BWP without SSB nor CORESET#0 operation, from procedure point of view, it is feasible as we could always rely on UE to perform RF retuning. 

However, we note that it is quite a different approach compared with legacy mechanism. Basically, for serving cell measurements like RLM, BFD, link recovery, or RRM etc, it is always expected these measurements can be done without any RF retuning in legacy design. If all these functionalities are performed based on RF retuning, the amount of RF retuning could be very high due to the nature of serving cell measurement, e.g. with short periodicity of about tens of ms. 
In this way, in order to UE power consumption will be significantly increased due to frequently RF retuning, and the performance (e.g. latency, or interruption) could be also quite large, which is not acceptable for UE side. 
Proposal 9: [Answer to 6-2] it is not feasible to rely on UE performing RF retuning as in measurement gap outside active BWP for BWP without SSB nor CORESET#0 operation, due to frequent RF retuning, which will increase the UE power consumption significantly and impact the performance. 
	7) [RAN2/4] whether it is feasible for a RedCap UE to retune to a CD-SSB rather than use an NCD-SSB of larger periodicity


If a NCD-SSB with larger periodicity is configured, it may be too large for the UE to perform corresponding functionalities, e.g. RRM, RLM, BFD, etc. Then, a UE still needs CD-SSB to fulfil the corresponding requirements. Then, un-expected RF retuning will be introduced here, which will increase the UE power consumption significantly and impact the performance.
Thus, we think once the NCD-SSB is configured for UE, it should be at least enough for the requirements of related functionalities define for NCD-SSB. Otherwise, there is no motivation to offload some UEs to NCD-SSB. 
Proposal 10: [Answer to Q7] When NCD-SSB is configured for RedCap UEs, it could be used when it is enough for the requirements of the related functionalities defined for NCD-SSB.
Based on the above analysis, either to use NCD-SSB instead of CD-SSB or not, the RF retuning should be minimized or avoided. Even if NCD-SSB was used instead of CD-SSB, in order to make the best use of NCD-SSB, the functionalities based on SSB should be defined on NCD-SSB as many as possible, which will lead less RF retuning when the separate initial/non-initial DL BWP contains the NCD-SSB.
Proposal 11: From RAN2 point of view, high level principle is that frequent RF retuning should be minimized or avoided, as it will increase the UE power consumption and impact the performance.
The corresponding draft reply LS to RAN1 on use of NCD-SSB instead of CD-SSB for RedCap UE is provided in Annex A.
Proposal 12: RAN2 to discuss the draft reply LS to RAN1 on use of NCD-SSB instead of CD-SSB for RedCap UE is provided in Annex A.
2.2. UE type for RedCap 
In RAN1#106bis, it was agreed that RedCap UE is defined by the maximum RedCap UE bandwidth [3] as below:
Agreement

FG 28-1 is kept as “RedCap UE” as follows.
	28. NR_redcap
	28-1
	RedCap UE
	1. Maximum FR1 RedCap UE bandwidth is 20 MHz.
2. Maximum FR2 RedCap UE bandwidth is 100 MHz.

FFS whether to add any other basic features for RedCap UE


Note that yellow highlight means FFS and to be discussed further. These parts are provided as placeholders.

Thus, the only differentiation between RedCap UE type and non-RedCap UE type is maximum UE bandwidth. 
Proposal 13: RAN2 confirm that the RedCap UE type is defined based on the maximum UE bandwidth, i.e. 20MHz in FR1, 100MHz in FR2. 
Considering different operators will have deployments on different bands, while RedCap UEs may be widely used in all these deployments. In TS 38.101 [4], it can be found that many bands could be deployed with channel bandwidth up to 20MHz, for example band n2/n5/n8 …, see Table below [4]. In these scenarios, RedCap UEs can operate as non-RedCap UEs as the channel bandwidth is not larger than the maximum bandwidth supported by RedCap UEs, while this operation is spec-compliant. 
In this way, there is no need and also no risk for RedCap UE to act as a UE with reduced capability, which will have lower performance. Thus, it is reasonable to indicate the RedCap type per-band. 
Table 5.3.5-1 in TS 38.101 Channel bandwidths for each NR band

	NR band / SCS / UE Channel bandwidth

	NR Band
	SCS

kHz
	5 MHz
	10 MHz
	15 MHz
	20 MHz
	25 MHz
	30 MHz
	40 MHz
	50 MHz
	60 MHz
	70 MHz
	80 MHz
	90 MHz
	100 MHz

	n1
	15
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	
	
	
	
	

	
	30
	
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	
	
	
	
	

	
	60
	
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	
	
	
	
	

	n2
	15
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	30
	
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	60
	
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	n3
	15
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	30
	
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	60
	
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	
	
	
	
	
	

	n5
	15
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	30
	
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	60
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	n7
	15
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	
	
	
	
	

	
	30
	
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	
	
	
	
	

	
	60
	
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	
	
	
	
	

	n8
	15
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	30
	
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	60
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	n12
	15
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
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	Yes
	Yes
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	60
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	n13
	15
	Yes
	Yes
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	30
	
	Yes
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	60
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	n14
	15
	Yes
	Yes
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	30
	
	Yes
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	60
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	n18
	15
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	30
	
	Yes
	Yes
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	60
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	n20
	15
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
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	Yes
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	Yes
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	n24
	15
	Yes
	Yes
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	Yes
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	Yes
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


Proposal 14: RedCap UE type is indicated per-band. 
3. Conclusion

In this contribution, we discuss the RAN2 impacts on NCD SSB, and present our views on the type of Redcap UEs. Based on the discussion, we have the following proposals:
Regarding RAN2 impacts on NCD SSB:
Proposal 1: RAN2 should provide feedback to RAN1 on NCD-SSB in RAN2#116e meeting. 

Proposal 2: [Answer to Q1] From RAN2 point of view, it is feasible to use NCD-SSB for serving and non-serving cell measurements for idle, inactive, and/or connected mode for all or some of RRM, RLM, BFD, link recovery, RO selection, mobility, time/frequency tracking and AGC. 

Proposal 3: RAN2 needs some discussion on the signaling design for serving cell related measurement (e.g. RLM/BFD for connected mode or RRM for serving cell in idle/inactive mode) by using NCD-SSB.
Proposal 4: [Answer to Q2] RAN2 does not identify any limitation on the use of NCD-SSB as QCL source of other DL channels/signals and as spatial relation (for UL channels/signals) transmitted in idle, inactive, and/or connected mode in the initial/non-initial DL BWP of RedCap UE.
Proposal 5: [Answer to Q3] RAN2 has no restriction on whether PCIs indicated by the NCD-SSB and CD-SSB is the same or different, if both NCD-SSB and CD-SSB are transmitted on the serving cell of RedCap UE.

Proposal 6: [Answer to Q4] RAN2 has no restriction on whether/when periodicities and/or TX power and/or block indexes (provided by ssb-PositionsInBurst in SIB1 or in ServingCellConfigCommon) and/or QCL sources of NCD-SSB can be same/different from those of CD-SSB, if both NCD-SSB and CD-SSB are transmitted on the serving cell of RedCap UE.

Proposal 7: [Answer to Q5] Some limitations on frequency location of NCD-SSB could be evaluated and decided in RAN4. For the NCD-SSB periodicity, there is no special restriction from RAN2 point of view. 
Proposal 8: [Answer to Q6-1] Due to timing requirement for serving cell, it is not feasible to use periodic CSI-RS as an alternative of SSB in the non-initial BWP of RedCap UE. Otherwise, un-expected retuning between initial BWP and non-initial BWP will be introduced. 
Proposal 9: [Answer to 6-2] it is not feasible to rely on UE performing RF retuning as in measurement gap outside active BWP for BWP without SSB nor CORESET#0 operation, due to frequent RF retuning, which will increase the UE power consumption significantly and impact the performance. 
Proposal 10: [Answer to Q7] When NCD-SSB is configured for RedCap UEs, it could be used when it is enough for the requirements of the related functionalities defined for NCD-SSB.

Proposal 11: From RAN2 point of view, high level principle is that frequent RF retuning should be minimized or avoided, as it will increase the UE power consumption and impact the performance.
Proposal 12: RAN2 to discuss the draft reply LS to RAN1 on use of NCD-SSB instead of CD-SSB for RedCap UE is provided in Annex A.
Regarding UE type for RedCap:
Proposal 13: RAN2 confirm that the RedCap UE type is defined based on the maximum UE bandwidth, i.e. 20MHz in FR1, 100MHz in FR2. 
Proposal 14: RedCap UE type is indicated per-band. 
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Annex A–Draft reply LS to RAN1 on NCD
1. Overall Description:

RAN2 thanks the LS from RAN1 use of NCD-SSB instead of CD-SSB for RedCap UE. 
RAN2 have discussed the questions in the LS and have following conclusions: 

Question 1: whether it is feasible to use NCD-SSB for serving and non-serving cell measurements for idle, inactive, and/or connected mode for all or some of RRM, RLM, BFD, link recovery, RO selection, mobility, time/frequency tracking and AGC?

[Answer to Q1] From RAN2 point of view, it is feasible to use NCD-SSB for serving and non-serving cell measurements for idle, inactive, and/or connected mode for all or some of RRM, RLM, BFD, link recovery, RO selection, mobility, time/frequency tracking and AGC. 
Question 2: whether it is feasible to use NCD-SSB as QCL source of other DL channels/signals and as spatial relation (for UL channels/signals) transmitted in idle, inactive, and/or connected mode in the initial/non-initial DL BWP of RedCap UE?
[Answer to Q2] RAN2 does not identify any limitation on the use of NCD-SSB as QCL source of other DL channels/signals and as spatial relation (for UL channels/signals) transmitted in idle, inactive, and/or connected mode in the initial/non-initial DL BWP of RedCap UE.
Question 3: whether/when the PCIs indicated by the NCD-SSB and CD-SSB can be the same/different, if both NCD-SSB and CD-SSB are transmitted on the serving cell of RedCap UE?
[Answer to Q3] RAN2 has no restriction on whether PCIs indicated by the NCD-SSB and CD-SSB is the same or different, if both NCD-SSB and CD-SSB are transmitted on the serving cell of RedCap UE.

Question 4: whether/when periodicities and/or TX power and/or block indexes (provided by ssb-PositionsInBurst in SIB1 or in ServingCellConfigCommon) and/or QCL sources of NCD-SSB can be same/different from those of CD-SSB, if both NCD-SSB and CD-SSB are transmitted on the serving cell of RedCap UE?

[Answer to Q4] RAN2 has no restriction on whether/when periodicities and/or TX power and/or block indexes (provided by ssb-PositionsInBurst in SIB1 or in ServingCellConfigCommon) and/or QCL sources of NCD-SSB can be same/different from those of CD-SSB, if both NCD-SSB and CD-SSB are transmitted on the serving cell of RedCap UE.
Question 5: whether it is necessary to introduce configuration limitations for NCD-SSB (e.g., regarding frequency locations, periodicity), e.g., to ensure coexistence with legacy UEs?

[Answer to Q5] Some limitations on frequency location of NCD-SSB could be evaluated and decided in RAN4. For the NCD-SSB periodicity, there is no special restriction from RAN2 point of view.
Question 6: if CD-SSB is not transmitted in the non-initial DL BWP of RedCap UE, whether it is feasible to transmit periodic CSI-RS for UE to use as an alternative of SSB in the non-initial BWP of RedCap UE or rely on UE performing RF retuning as in measurement gap outside active BWP for BWP without SSB nor CORESET#0 operation?

[Answer to Q6-1] Due to timing requirement for serving cell, it is not feasible to use periodic CSI-RS as an alternative of SSB in the non-initial BWP of RedCap UE. Otherwise, un-expected retuning between initial BWP and non-initial BWP will be introduced.
[Answer to 6-2] it is not feasible to rely on UE performing RF retuning as in measurement gap outside active BWP for BWP without SSB nor CORESET#0 operation, due to frequent RF retuning, which will increase the UE power consumption significantly and impact the performance.
Question 7: whether it is feasible for a RedCap UE to retune to a CD-SSB rather than use an NCD-SSB of larger periodicity?

[Answer to Q7] When NCD-SSB is configured for RedCap UEs, it could be used when it is enough for the requirements of the related functionalities defined for NCD-SSB.
Besides, RAN2 have additional conclusions as below: 
· RAN2 needs some discussion on the signaling design for serving cell related measurement (e.g. RLM/BFD for connected mode or RRM for serving cell in idle/inactive mode) by using NCD-SSB.
· From RAN2 point of view, high level principle is that frequent RF retuning should be minimized or avoided, as it will increase the UE power consumption and impact the performance.
2. Actions:

To RAN WG1
RAN2 kindly request RAN1 to take the above information into account during the following work, and provide feedback, if any.
3. Date of Next RAN2 Meetings:

TSG RAN WG2 Meeting #117-e

17-25 Jan. 2021


e-Meeting 

TSG RAN WG2 Meeting #118-e

TBD




e-Meeting
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